# CH \$315.00 411423

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM538597

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		08/27/2019	National Banking Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ascend Performance Materials Operations LLC		
Street Address:	1010 Travis Street Suite 900		
City:	Houston		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77002		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4114231	Α
Registration Number:	3966893	ASCEND PERFORMANCE MATERIALS
Registration Number:	5520023	FLEXATRAC
Registration Number:	5525280	FLEXATRAM
Registration Number:	5520022	HEXATRAN
Registration Number:	5257177	PRIONIL
Registration Number:	5617804	TRINOHEX
Registration Number:	5133971	ULTRON OMBRÉ
Serial Number:	86923259	FLEXAGEN
Serial Number:	86923252	FLEXATRIL
Serial Number:	86923242	HEXTRANIL
Serial Number:	86925656	HEXTRANOL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: teas@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberly Barr

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

TRADEMARK

900512978 REEL: 006731 FRAME: 0868

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	033748-00013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly Barr
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Barr/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=BAML - Ascend - 2019 Div Recap - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Executed)#page1.tif source=BAML - Ascend - 2019 Div Recap - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Executed)#page2.tif source=BAML - Ascend - 2019 Div Recap - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006731 FRAME: 0869

# TERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of August 27, 2019 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent for the secured parties (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of Ascend Performance Materials Operations LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of April 10, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as the collateral and administrative agent for the Lenders, Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, the Supplement to the Trademark Security Agreement dated September 7, 2016 (the "Supplement") and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at reel/frame 6283/0981, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated April 10, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement").

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Lenders, and the Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Supplement and Trademark Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Creditors, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Supplement) and Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A and terminates the Supplement and the Trademark Security Agreement; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at the Grantor's expense.

**SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

19651513.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Creditors, has caused this Termination of Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

Bank of America, N.A.

By:\_\_\_ Name:\_

Title:

Priscilla Ruffin

Assistant Vice President

REEL: 006731 FRAME: 0871

# Exhibit A Trademark Collateral

# Reel/Frame No. 6283/0981

**RECORDED: 08/28/2019** 

Title:	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
A	85350145	6/20/2011	4114231	3/20/2012
ASCEND PERFORMANCE MATERIALS	77776837	7/8/2009	3966893	5/24/2011
FLEXAGEN	86923259	2/29/2016		
FLEXATRAC	86923255	2/29/2016	5520023	7/17/2018
FLEXATRIL	86923252	2/29/2016		
FLEXATRAM	86923257	2/29/2016	5525280	7/24/2018
HEXATRAN	86923238	2/29/2016	5520022	7/17/2018
HEXTRANIL	86923242	2/29/2016		
HEXTRANOL	86925656	3/2/2016		
PRIONIL	86923236	2/29/2016	5257177	8/1/2017
TRINOHEX	86923250	2/29/2016	5617804	11/27/2018
ULTRON OMBRE	85896477	4/5/2013	5133971	1/31/2017

19651513.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006731 FRAME: 0872